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Independent AUDITOR'S REPORT
135 0803

To The Shareholders,
NATIONAL PORTFOLIO SECURITIES CO . (P. 8. C))
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom Ot Jordan

Report on the Cosolidated Financial Statements
ying Fi ial S its of the NATIONAL PORTFOLIO SECURITIES CO . (P.
S. C.) which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2007 and the lid Income S i,

We have audited the cor

consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, and consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended. And a summary
of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes .

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financia! Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair pri ion of these C lidated Financial Statements in accordance

with International Financial Reporting Standard This responsibility includes : desgining, implementing and maintaining

internal control relevant to the preparation and fair pr ion of C tidated Fi ! its that are free from

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making
accounting i that are ble in the cir

" Auditor's Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these Consolidated Financial Statements based on our audit. We conducted our

audit in di with i tional Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements
and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonabie assurance whether the G lidated Financial are free of

material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the C lidated

Financial Statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, inciuding the assessing the risks of material

ot the Consolidated Financial S its, whether due to fraud or error; In making those risk assessments,

the auditor iders i | control rel to the entity's preparation and fair pi ion of the C lid Fi ial

Statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing

an opinion on the effecti of the entity's control. An audit also includes evaiuating the appropriateness of accounting
policies used and the reasonabieness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the Consoli d Fi ial t.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion .

Opinion

In our opinion, except any efiect may be resulting of what mentioned above , the C lidated Fi ial ts present
fairly, in all material respects the Financial Position of the NATIONAL PORTFOLIO SECURITIES CO . (P. S. C,) as of December
31,2007, and of its lidated fi ial performance and its Co lidated Cash Fiows for the year then ended in accordance
with the International Financial Reporting Standards .

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

The pany intains proper ing books of ts and the accompanying consolidated financial statements agree
with the Financial Statements incorporated in the Board of Directors' report.

Based on the above, we recommend the General Assembiy to approve the

panying Ci lidated Financial

FOR IBRAHIM ABBASI & CO.

Dr. ibrahim M. Abbasi AN
License No. 116 Amman - January 14, 2008
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NATIONAL PORTFOLIO SECURITIES »Lc

AMMAN - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2007 & 2006

Exhibit ¢ A)

41 gomislie gatudl soduall wilt

Current Assets
Cash and banks deposits
Securities PortfoliotLocal
Securities Portfolio\Foreign
Accounts receivable - Net
Settlement of Securities Depositer Center
Cheques under Coliection - Net
Outstanding amounts
" Other recaivahies
Total Current Assets
Fixed assets
Fixed assets, Net
Building under construction
Total Fixed Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities

Bank overdraft

Short - term Loan
Accounts payable

Other payabies

Other provisions

Total Current Liabilities
Long - term loans
Owners Equity

Paid in capital

Treasury Stocks
Additional paid in capital
Statutory reserve
Voluntary reserve
Special reserve
Accumulated Loss (Exhibit B}
Total shareholders' equity

Total liabilities & shareholders’ equity

Jo
287,157
24,883,723
24,481
341,518
1,364,285
62,210

1 8RR 3R1

28,849,755

2,590,163
130,376
2,720,539

31,570,294

3,485,307
1,870,000
3,097,629
517,176
519,109
9,489,221

1,870,000

15,000,000
12,171,054
3,234,391
4,499,963
440,635
(792,862)
20,211,073

31,570,294

JD
143.001

20,996,049

1,043,738
333,828
17,237
161,186
1a8,227

22,893,266

2,599,884
2,599,884

25,493,150

2,135,149
120,000
1,961,682
530,043
290,991
5,037,865

240,000

15,000,000

8,959,105
2,947,326
4,499,963
1,069,633
112,260,742)
20,215,285

25,493,150




NATIONAL PORTFOLIO SECURITIES e

AMMAN - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007 & 2006

Exhibit (B )

"REVENUES

Brokerage commission

Portfolios Management Revenue

Interest and other revenues

Realized Profit ( Loss) From Tradabie Securities - Local
Realized Profit (Loss) From Tradable Securities - Foreign

Profit From Real-Estate tnvestments

1,470,747
75,177
18,762
3,778,633
30,852

242,189

2,511,059
207,203
34,145
(6,306,012)

Rent-H

Total Revenues
ZExpenses
Bank Interests & Fees

Employees Expenses

General and administrative expenses
Depreciation

Investor Protection Fund

Total expenses

Operating Profit { loss)

Unrealized Gains ( Losses)

Earning (Loss) before Tax Provisions
Income Tax Provision

Scientific Research support Fund Provision

Jordanian Universities Fee Provision

Vocati &T ical Edi & Training Support Fund Provision
Earning ( Loss) After Provisions & Tax
Weighted Average of Shares

Earning Per Share

5,768,643

(344,929)
(380,785)
(261,571)
(70,294)
(57,163)
11,114,742)
4,653,901
(1,677,806)
2,976,095
(300,000)
(28,707)
28,707)
22,841
2,595,840
15,000,000

0.185

152189 ———————9585¢

(3,457,751)

(175,136)
(338,236)
(348,409)
(84,525
(82,496
(1,028,802)
(4,486,553)
(9,751,052
(14,237,605)

(75,527)

(401
(14,313,533)
15,000,000

(0.954)
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NATIONAL PORTFOLIO SECURITIES rLc

AMMAN - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CIHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007 & 2006

Exhibit (¢}

Paid in capital

Loss aiter tax { Exhibii 8)

Additionai Paid in capital

Trans. to statutory reserve

Trans. tc voluntay reserve

Trans. to special reserve

Retained earnings

Balance as of December 31,2006 -Exhibit A
Profit after tax and provision ( Exhibit B )
Accumulated loss Covering
Accumulated loss Covering

Paid income tax for previous years
Treasury stock

Trans. to statutory reserve

Balance as of December 31,2007 -Exhibit A

JD

15,000,000

15,000,000

15,000,000

JD
18,959,105 .
- 2,947,326
18,959,105 2,947,326
(8,959,105) -
287,065
~ 3,234,391

Jo

4,499,963

4,499,063

4,499,963

JD

1,069,634

1,069,633

(200,000)

428,998)

440,635

JD

(2,171,054)

(2,171,054)

JD

4,562,481

2,052,791
(2,509,690
4,273,646
8,959,105

200,000

(287,065 )

10,635,996

JD

(9.751.052)

9,751,052)

(1,677,808)

(11,428,858)

JD

114,313.533)

2,052,791
(12,260,742)
2,595,840
8,959,105

200,000

{287.065)

{792,882)

JD
15,000,000
(14,313,533)
8,959,105
2,941,326
4,499,963
1,069,633
2,052,791
20,215,285

2,595,840

(428,998)

2,171,054)

20,211,073

| gt
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NATIONAL PORTFOLIO SECURITIES »ec.

AMMAN - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007 & 2006

Exhibit (D)

Earning (Loss) after Tax & provisions 2,595,840 (14 313 ,442)

Net cash (used in) Inveshng Actlvmes

Depreciation 70,294 84,525
Return From doubtful debt (248,026) -
Unrealized gains (Losses) 1,677,806 9,751,052
Profit from Real - Estate Investments (242,189) -
Operating income before changes in working capital 3,853,725 (4 411 365)
b AT i e
Securities portfolio \ Local (5,565,480) 8,093,237
. —Secutities portiolio\ Eoreigh oA AB e _ o
Accounts receivable 950,247 (444,596}
Settlement Of Securities Depository Center (1,030,457) 333,828
Cheques Under Collection (44,973) (17,237)
Outstanding Accounts 161,186 -
Other receivables (1,688,154) 1 140, 097
Accounts payable 1,135,947 1,008,509
Other payables (12,867) 247,538
Other provisions 228,118 (1,392,506)
Net cash (used m) From Operaﬂng Actlvmes (2,037,189) 4,491,005
Purchase of ﬁxed assets 160,576) (1,776,120)
Purchase of Land (558,659) -
Sell of Land 670,472 -

(1,776,120}

Increase oi Paid - In Capital - 63,785
Additional Paid in Capital - 207

Cash Dividends - (4,975,608)
Bank overdrafts 1,350,158 2,135,149
Short - term Loans 1,750,000 90,000
Long - term loans 1,630,000 (210,000)
Special reserve (428996) 269633
Treasury Stocks (2,171,054) -

Net cash From (Used in ) financing acfivities 2,130,108 (2,626,134)
Net increase (decrease) in cash 144,156 88,751

Cash and bank deposits - at begmnmg of years 143,001 54,250

Non Cash Financing Operation
Increase capital through stock dividends 4,975,608
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